                                                  A Subsidiary of Textron, Inc.
January 22, 2003
TO: All Owners/Operators of Bell 206L Series Helicopters
SUBJECT: Revision “A” to Technical Bulletin 206L-02-207: (RIVETED
TAIL ROTOR DRIVESHAFT SEGMENT 206-040-385-101
AND RIVETED AFT SHORT SHAFT 206-040-383-101,
INTRODUCTION OF)
Revision “A” to this bulletin is issued to clarify the inspection requirement of the

Order hardware kit CT-206L-02-207-1 that includes the parts that follow
PART I
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
206-040-383-101 Aft short shaft 1
206-040-385-101 Segmented driveshaft assembly 5
206-040-339-101 Bearing (*) 5
(*) Bearing, 206-040-339-103, is an approved alternate to bearing, 206-040-339-101.
TB 206L-02-207
Page 3 of 14
PART II
Order hardware kit CT-206L-02-207-2 that includes the parts that follow:
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
206-706-114-001  Ring  1
9440904  Disc 1
AN4C7A  Bolt  4
MS21043-4  Nut  4
NAS1149C0463R  Washer  4
NAS1149F0432P  Washer  4
SPECIAL TOOLS:
No additional tools are required.  Refer to the applicable Maintenance Manual and
Component Repair and Overhaul Manual.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
                       Longitudinal                           Lateral*
Weight Arm Moment Arm Moment
     +2.25 Lbs 151.8 in. +341.55 in-Lbs
+1.020 kg 3855 mm +39.32 kg x mm/100 Not affected  Not affected
* In lateral calculations, - is left and + is right.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-206L-MM-1, Rev 20, 01 June 1987.
 Chapter 66, Power Train.
TB 206L-02-207
Page 4 of 14
BHT-206L1-MM-1, Rev 15, 1 June 1987.
 Chapter 66, Tail Rotor Drive System.
BHT-206L3-MM-7, Rev 1, 21 July 1993.
 Chapter 65, Tail Rotor Drive System.
BHT-206L4-MM-7, Rev 0, 2 December 1992.
 Chapter 65, Tail Rotor Drive System.
BHT-206L-CR&O-4, Rev 0, 18 June 1993.
 Chapter 65, Tail Rotor Drive System.
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-206L-SERIES-IPB, Rev. 1, 2 February 1998.
 Chapter 65, Tail Rotor Drive System.
BHT-206L-CR&O-4, Rev 0, 18 June 1993.
 Chapter 65, Tail Rotor Drive System.
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I: Installation of riveted driveshaft
1. Remove the existing bonded segmented driveshaft assemblies and aft short shaft
(BHT-206L-MM, Chapter 66)(BHT-206L1-MM, Chapter 66)(BHT-206L3-MM,
Chapter 65)(BHT-206L4-MM, Chapter 65).
2. Replace the bonded segmented driveshaft with segmented riveted driveshaft as
follows:
a. Disassemble the segmented driveshaft assembly (BHT-206L-CR&O, Chapter
65).
b. Bonded shafts will not be used during reassembly.
c. Examine the remaining parts for condition.
d. Reassemble the riveted segmented shaft assembly (BHT-206L-CR&O).
TB 206L-02-207
Page 5 of 14
3. Install segmented riveted driveshaft assemblies and aft riveted short shaft (BHT-
206L-MM, Chapter 66)(BHT-206L1-MM, Chapter 66)(BHT-206L3-MM, Chapter
65)(BHT-206L4-MM, Chapter 65).
4. For the 206L serial number 45001 through 45153 and 46601 through 46617, install
disc 9440904 as per PART II of this bulletin.
5. Make an entry in the tail rotor driveshaft assembly Historical Record to show that
this Technical Bulletin is completed.
PART II: Installation of disc 9440904
1. Remove the engine to transmission driveshaft (BHT-206L-MM, Chapter 66).
2. Disassemble the engine to transmission driveshaft (BHT-206L-CR&O, Chapter 63).
3. Install disc 9440904 (Figure 1).
4. Assemble the engine to transmission driveshaft (BHT-206L-CR&O, Chapter 63).
5. Install the engine to transmission driveshaft (BHT-206L-MM, Chapter 66).
6. Adjust your Weight and Balance.
PART III: Inspection for the aft short shaft 206-040-383-101 and segmented
driveshaft assemblies 206-040-385-101
1. At each 100 flight hours, do the inspection that follows:
a. Examine the aft short shaft for condition and security (refer to figure 2).
• Loose and working rivets.